

No. 17-2

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

vs.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER LAW ENFORCEMENT,
NATIONAL SECURITY, AND INTELLIGENCE
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF NEITHER PARTY**

GUS P. COLDEBELLA

Counsel of Record

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

One Marina Park Drive

Boston, MA 02210

(617) 542-5070

coldebella@fr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Unintended But Foreseeable Effects of
Deciding Whether U.S. Warrants May Reach
Data Stored Abroad..... 4

 A. Conflicting Legal Obligations Will Lead
 to Less Efficient Law Enforcement and
 Intelligence Collection 4

 1. Disclosure Obligations and Disclosure
 Prohibitions 4

 2. Unilateral Disclosure Obligations
 Will Lead to Other Unilateral
 Disclosure Obligations 8

 B. A Balkanized Internet 9

 C. The Effect: Increased Political
 Repercussions and Reductions in
 Cooperation 14

II. This Case Is Not the Proper Vehicle for
 Fixing the Stored Communications Act 19

CONCLUSION 23

APPENDIX A: List of *Amici Curiae* 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	21
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , 855 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2017)	20
STATUTES	
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712.....	passim
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 21, 22
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>The Dynamic Gains from Free Digital Trade for the U.S. Economy: Hearing Before the Joint Econ. Committee</i> , 115th Cong. (2017).....	12
ECPA Modernization Act of 2017, S. 1657, 115th Cong. (1st Sess. 2017)	23
Email Privacy Act, H.R. 387, 115th Cong. (1st Sess. 2017)	22

Email Privacy Act, S. 1654,
 115th Cong. (1st Sess. 2017)22

Int’l Commc’ns Privacy Act, H.R. 3718,
 115th Cong. (1st Sess. 2017)22

Int’l Commc’ns Privacy Act, H.R. 5323,
 114th Cong. (2d Sess. 2016)22

Int’l Commc’ns Privacy Act, S. 1671,
 115th Cong. (1st Sess. 2017)22

Int’l Commc’ns Privacy Act, S. 2986,
 114th Cong. (2d Sess. 2016)22

*Int’l Conflicts of Law and Their
 Implications for Cross Border Data
 Requests by Law Enforcement:
 Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the
 Judiciary, 114th Cong. (2016).....5, 7, 14, 20*

*Int’l Data Flows: Promoting Digital
 Trade in the 21st Century: Hearing
 Before the Subcommittee on Courts,
 Intellectual Property, and the
 Internet, of the H. Comm. on the
 Judiciary, 114th Cong. (2015).....12*

Letter from Peter J. Kadzik, Assistant
 Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of
 Justice, Office of Legislative Affairs,
 to The Hon. Joseph R. Biden,
 President of the U.S. Senate
 (July 15, 2016).....22

OTHER SOURCES

- Alan Travis, *Drip Surveillance Law Faces Legal Challenge by MPs*,
GUARDIAN, July 22, 20146
- Alan Wehler, *Opinion: Microsoft Wins, Google Loses, and Confusion Reigns on Laws Surrounding Law Enforcement and Cloud Computing*,
THE CHERTOFF GROUP, Feb. 7, 201720
- Alan Wehler, *The Feds Need to Stop Using a 30-Year-Old Law to Access User Data Online*, *THE HILL*, Oct. 23, 201720
- Albright Stonebridge Group, *Data Localization: A Challenge to Global Commerce and the Free Flow of Info.*, *NEWS*, Sept. 28 2015.....11, 12
- Anton Troianovski & Danny Yadron, *German Gov't Ends Verizon Contract*, *WALL ST. J.*, June 26, 2014.....11
- Anupam Chander & Uyen P. Le, *Data Nationalism*, 64 *EMORY L.J.* 677 (2015).....10, 12
- Claire C. Miller, *Revelations of N.S.A. Spying Cost U.S. Tech Companies*, *N.Y. TIMES*, Mar. 21, 201415

<i>Data Localization Requirements Through the Backdoor? Germany’s “Federal Cloud”, and New Criteria for the Use of Cloud Services by the German Fed. Admin., NAT’L L. REV., Sept. 16, 2015</i>	11
David Meyer, <i>Looks Like Data Will Keep Flowing From the EU to the U.S. After All</i> , FORTUNE, Feb. 2, 2016	18
Devlin Barrett & Danny Yadron, <i>Phone Protections Alarm Law Enforcement</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 22, 2014.....	15
European Commission, <i>Guide to EU-U.S. Privacy Shield</i> , 2016.....	17
Isabella Buono, <i>Mass Surveillance in the CJEU: Forging a European Consensus</i> , 76 CAMBRIDGE L.J. 250 (2017).....	5, 6
Jabeen Bhatti, <i>In Wake of PRISM, German DPAs Threaten to Halt Data Transfer to Non-EU Countries</i> , BLOOMBERG BNA, July 29, 2013	17
Jennifer Daskal, <i>Issue Brief: Access to Data Across Borders: The Critical Role for Congress to Play Now</i> , AM. CONST. SOC’Y FOR L. & POL’Y, Oct. 2017	17, 20, 21

Jennifer Daskal, <i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Across Borders: The Evolving Security and Rights Issues</i> 8 NAT'L SEC. L. & POL'Y 473 (2016).....	5, 9, 16
Johan Vandendriessche, <i>Case Translation: Belgium – Hof van Cassatie van België</i> , 13 DIG. EVID. ELEC. SIG. L. REV. 156 (2016)	8
John Leyden, <i>Russians Accuse FBI Agent of Hacking</i> , REGISTER, Aug. 16, 2002	18
<i>Merkel and Hollande Mull Secure European Commc'n Web</i> , DEUTSCHE WELLE, Feb. 16, 2014.....	11
Michael Chertoff, <i>Cloud Computing Sets Stage for a Global Privacy Battle</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 9, 2012	18
Michael Chertoff & Viet D. Dinh, <i>Michael Chertoff: Digital Security Requires a Legislative Overhaul</i> , TIME, Feb. 12, 2016.....	17
Michael Chertoff, <i>Opinion: Data Localization is Misguided</i> , THE CHERTOFF GROUP, Mar. 29, 2017	10
<i>Microsoft Announces Plans to Offer Cloud Services from German Datacenters</i> , MICROSOFT NEWS CENTRE EUROPE, Nov. 11, 2015.....	12

Nicholas Griffin, <i>Privacy v. Security</i> , 167 NEW L.J. 15, 16 (2017)	5
Nicole Perlroth & Scott Shane, <i>As F.B.I. Pursued Snowden, an E-Mail Service Stood Firm</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 2, 2013	6
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act</i> , 162 U. PA. L. REV. 373 (2014)	7, 19, 20
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1208 (2004)	20
Parmy Olson, <i>Encryption App Silent Circle Shuts Down E-mail Service 'To Prevent Spying'</i> , FORBES, Aug. 9, 2013	6
Paul Mozur et al., <i>Apple Opening Data Center in China to Comply with Cy- bersecurity Law</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 12, 2017	14
Paul Rosenzweig & David Inserra, <i>Cybersecurity Information Sharing: One Step Toward U.S. Security, Prosperity, and Freedom in Cyberspace</i> , HERITAGE FOUNDATION, Apr. 1, 2014	15

Peter Swire & Justin D. Hemmings, <i>Mutual Legal Assistance in an Area of Globalized Communications: The Analogy to the Visa Waiver Program</i> , 71 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 687 (2017).....	8, 16, 17, 21
<i>Quantifying the Cost of Forced Localiza- tion</i> , LEVIATHAN SEC. GRP., 2015.....	10
Remarks by APHSCT Lisa O. Monaco at the Int’l Conference on Cyber Security, July 26, 2016	14
Robert-Jan Bartunek, <i>Skype Loses Belgian Court Appeal After Fails to Comply with Call Data Order</i> , REUTERS, Nov. 15, 2017	8
<i>Russia’s New Personal Data Law Will Be Hard to Implement, Experts Say</i> , MOSCOW TIMES, Sept. 1, 2015	13
Sergei Blagov, <i>Russia Clarifies Loom- ing Data Localization Law</i> , BLOOMBERG BNA, Aug. 10, 2015	13
Shaun Walker, <i>Russia Blocks Access to LinkedIn Over Foreign-Held Data</i> , GUARDIAN, Nov. 17, 2016.....	13
Sui-Lee Wee, <i>China’s New Cybersecu- rity Law Leaves Foreign Firms Guessing</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 31, 2017	13

Sue-Lin Wong & Michael Martina, <i>China Adopts Cyber Security Law in Face of Overseas Opp'n</i> , REUTERS, Nov. 6, 2016.....	13
THE CHERTOFF GROUP, <i>Lawful Access to Data: A Critical Court Case in the United States and the Necessity of European Engagement</i> , Nov. 2017	8
Tom Bossert, Keynote Address at Cen- ter for Strategic and Int'l Studies Cyber Disrupt 2017 Summit: Next Steps for Cybersecurity After a Dec- ade of Lessons Learned (Mar. 15, 2017).....	10, 14
Tom Fox-Brewster, <i>WhatsApp Adds End-to-End Encryption Using TextSecure</i> , GUARDIAN, Nov. 19, 2014.....	15
Tom Risen, <i>Facebook Email Encryption Another Blow to Surveillance</i> , U.S. NEWS, June 2, 2015	15
